

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

(Severability)

	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
GEORGE W. MADISON <i>General Counsel Department of the Treasury Washington, D.C. 20220</i>	BETH S. BRINKMANN <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>
M. PATRICIA SMITH <i>Solicitor of Labor Department of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	JOSEPH R. PALMORE <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	MARK B. STERN ALISA B. KLEIN ANISHA DASGUPTA DANA KAERSVANG <i>Attorneys</i>
KENNETH Y. CHOE <i>Deputy General Counsel Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

 A. Statutory background 2

 B. Proceedings below 8

Summary of argument 10

Argument 13

I. The severability of most provisions of the Act
 may not be considered in this case 14

II. If the Court reaches the question, it should hold
 that the Act is severable from the minimum coverage
 provision except for the guaranteed-issue and
 community-rating provisions that take effect in 2014 . . . 26

 A. The Court invalidates as inseverable no more of
 a statute than is strictly necessary 27

 B. Petitioners fail to demonstrate that it is “evi-
 dent” Congress would have wanted the entire
 Act to fall if the minimum coverage provision
 were invalidated 28

 C. The guaranteed-issue and community-rating
 provisions that take effect in 2014 are
 inseverable from the minimum coverage provi-
 sion 44

Conclusion 56

Appendix 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	20
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	16, 19
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	30
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	20, 23, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	35
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corporation Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	16, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	23
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	27, 28, 32
<i>Frost v. Corporation Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1921)	55
<i>Henry Ford Health Sys. v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 654 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17, 20, 34, 42
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	27, 28
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	23
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	30
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	21
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11, 20, 27, 28, 32, 34, 42
<i>United States Dep't of Def. v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	34, 43
<i>United States v. Mateos</i> , 623 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1540 (2011)	31
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	18, 22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	15
<i>West Va. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , No. 11-1020, 2011 WL 6062116 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2011)	31
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929)	33
 Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	9, 10
Art. III	15, 20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	14
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536	16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. 1139 (2006)	43
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(5) (2006)	35
29 U.S.C. 1185d (Supp. IV 2010)	43
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) (Supp. IV 2010)	8
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	2
§ 1101, 124 Stat. 1036	8
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936	5
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	31

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 36B (Supp. IV 2010)	4, 36
26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(3)(A)(ii) (Supp. IV 2010)	36
26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(3)(C) (Supp. IV 2010)	36
26 U.S.C. 45R (Supp. IV 2010)	3, 19
26 U.S.C. 106 (2006)	3
26 U.S.C. 1401(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2010)	15
26 U.S.C. 4980H (Supp. IV 2010)	3, 15, 35
26 U.S.C. 4980I (Supp. IV 2010)	15
26 U.S.C. 5000A (Supp. IV 2010)	7, 1a
26 U.S.C. 5000A(a) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(a)-(d) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(b) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(c) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(d) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(d)(3) (Supp. IV 2010)	53
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e) (Supp. IV 2010)	54, 55
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e)(1)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000A(f) (Supp. IV 2010)	54, 55
26 U.S.C. 5000A(f)(2) (Supp. IV 2010)	55
26 U.S.C. 5000A(g) (Supp. IV 2010)	54
26 U.S.C. 5000B (Supp. IV 2010)	15
26 U.S.C. 6056(f)(1)(A)	54
26 U.S.C. 6402(a) (Supp. IV 2010)	53
26 U.S.C. 7852(a) (2006)	43
26 U.S.C. 9815 (Supp. IV 2010)	43

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-309 § 106(b), 124 Stat. 3287	30
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2
§ 1201, 124 Stat. 154	45
§ 1201(3)(A), 124 Stat. 154	45
§ 1201(3)(B), 124 Stat. 155	45
§ 1201(4), 124 Stat. 156	45
§ 1560(b), 124 Stat. 262	35
§ 3105(b), 124 Stat. 417	30
§ 4204(c), 124 Stat. 572	30
§ 5603, 124 Stat. 679	30
§ 10221, 124 Stat. 935	8
§ 10311(b), 124 Stat. 943	30
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 300e(b)(1) (2006)	39
42 U.S.C. 300gg(a)(1) (Supp. IV 2010)	6, 36, 54
42 U.S.C. 300gg(a)(2) (Supp. IV 2010)	36, 55
42 U.S.C. 300gg-1 (Supp. IV 2010)	6, 54, 17a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-3 (Supp. IV 2010) (§ 2704)	6, 45, 54, 55, 20a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-3 note (Supp. IV 2010)	6
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4 (2006)	38, 37a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4 (Supp. IV 2010) (§ 2705)	45
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(a) (Supp. IV 2010)	6, 45, 54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(b) (Supp. IV 2010)	6, 45, 54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-6(a) (Supp. IV 2010)	38
42 U.S.C. 300gg-11(a)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 2010)	5

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 300gg-11(a)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 2010)	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-11(a)(2) (Supp. IV 2010)	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-12 (Supp. IV 2010)	5, 39
42 U.S.C. 300gg-14 (Supp. IV 2010)	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-18(b) (Supp. IV 2010)	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-51 (2006)	38
42 U.S.C. 300gg-94 (Supp. IV 2010)	38
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 405(h) (2006)	15
42 U.S.C. 1303 (2006)	43
42 U.S.C. 1395w-4(e)(1)(H) (Supp. IV 2010)	29
42 U.S.C. 1395w-23(a)(1)(C) (2006)	40
42 U.S.C. 1395w-102(b) (2006)	8
42 U.S.C. 1395ii (2006)	15
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) (Supp. IV 2010)	3
42 U.S.C.A. 18011(a)(4)(B)(ii) (Supp. 2011)	54
42 U.S.C.A. 18022(d) (Supp. 2011)	36
42 U.S.C.A. 18031-18044 (Supp. 2011)	4, 36
42 U.S.C.A. 18051(a)(2)(A)(i) (Supp. 2011)	55
42 U.S.C.A. 18071(c)(2) (Supp. 2011)	4
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(A) (Supp. 2011)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(D) (Supp. 2011)	51
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(F) (Supp. 2011)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(I) (Supp. 2011)	7, 10, 45, 52
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(J) (Supp. 2011)	46
Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-78, § 306(b), 125 Stat. 1285	
	30

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 343(q)(5)(H) (Supp. IV 2010)	8
28 U.S.C. 1331 (2006)	15
28 U.S.C. 1346 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	15
42 U.S.C. 300u-10 (Supp. IV 2010)	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1373.4 (West 2008)	39
N.M. Stat. (2000):	
§ 59A-23E-14	39
§ 59A-23E-19	39
45 C.F.R. 147.126(d)	5
Miscellaneous:	
America’s Health Ins. Plans, <i>State Mandatory Medi- cal Loss Ratio (MLR) Requirements for Comprehensive, Major Medical Coverage: Summary of State Laws and Regulations</i> (Apr. 2010), http://www.naic.org/documents/ committees_e_hrsi_comdoc_ahip_chart_mlr.pdf	40
Thomas C. Buchmueller et al., <i>The Effect of an Employer Health Insurance Mandate on Health Insurance Coverage and the Demand for Labor: Evidence from Hawaii</i> , <i>Am. Econ. J. Econ. Pol’y</i> , Nov. 2011, at 25	35
Matthew Buettgens et al., <i>Why the Individual Man- date Matters: Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues</i> (2010), http://www.rwjf.org/ files/research/71601.pdf	36

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Matthew Buettgens & Caitlin Carroll, <i>Eliminating the Individual Mandate: Effects on Premiums, Coverage, and Uncompensated Care</i> (2012), http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/412480-Eliminating-the-Individual-Mandate.pdf	53
Center for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Essential Health Benefits Bulletin</i> (Dec. 16, 2010), http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/12162011/essential_health_benefits_bulletin.pdf	39
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>2010 Actuarial Report on the Financial Outlook for Medicaid</i> (2010), http://www.cms.gov/ActuarialStudies/downloads/MedicaidReport2010.pdf	3
Colorado Health Benefit Exch., <i>FAQs</i> , http://www.getcoveredco.org/FAQs (last visited Jan. 26, 2012)	37
Congressional Budget Office:	
<i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf . . .	40, 41
<i>CBO’s March 2011 Estimate of the Effects of Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Affordable Care and Patient Protection Act</i> (Mar. 18, 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf	52

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf . . .	4, 36, 52
<i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/99xx/doc9924/12-18-KeyIssues.pdf	4, 37
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed.):	
p. H12623 (Nov. 7, 2009)	43
pp. H12967-H12968 (Nov. 7, 2009)	43
pp. S13890-S13891 (Dec. 24, 2009)	43
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010):	
p. H1891	44
pp. H1920-H2169	44
Council for Affordable Health Ins., <i>Health Insurance Mandates in the States 2010</i> (2010)	39
Teresa A. Coughlin et al., <i>Medicaid Since 1980: Costs, Coverage, and the Shifting Alliance Between the Federal Government and the States</i> (1994)	3
Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, <i>CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010: Prepared Statement for True Cost of the PPACA: Effects on the Budget and Jobs: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Health of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> (Mar. 30, 2011)	8

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Doug Ericksen & Roger Stark, <i>What Washington, D.C. Could Learn from Washington State on Health Care Reform</i> , Inside ALEC, July 2010, at 21, http://www.washingtonpolicy.org/sites/default/files/InsideALEC.pdf	48
75 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 37,208 (June 28, 2010)	39
p. 73,170 (Nov. 29, 2010)	29
76 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 21,432 (Apr. 15, 2011)	7
pp. 21,439-21,440 (Apr. 15, 2010)	7
p. 73,026 (Nov. 28, 2011)	29
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	43
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	43
H.R. Rep. No. 443, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 3 (2010) . . .	37
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 71 (2000)	50
<i>Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Ways & Means</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	47, 50
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Health Reform Source: Implementation Timeline</i> , http://healthreform.kff.org/Timeline.aspx (last visited Jan. 26, 2012)	29

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jon Kingsdale, Executive Dir., Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth., <i>Prepared Statement for Making Health Care Work for American Families: Ensuring Affordable Coverage: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 17, 2009)</i> , http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/Press_111/20090317/testimony_kingsdale.pdf	51
Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 133 (2000)	49
Letter from Haley Barbour, Governor, State of Mississippi, to Kathleen Sebelius, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (June 29, 2011)	37
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Reps. (Mar. 20, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf	4
Maine Bureau of Ins., <i>White Paper: Maine’s Individual Health Insurance Market</i> (Jan. 22, 2001), www.maine.gov/pfr/legislative/documents/indiv_health_2001.pdf	50
Mississippi Ins. Dep’t, <i>Application for Cooperative Agreement to Support Establishment of State-Operated Health Insurance Exchanges</i> (June 29, 2011), http://www.mid.state.ms.us/pdf/MS_Exchange_Establishment_Grant_Application.pdf	37

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Alan C. Monheit et al., <i>Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey</i> , Health Affairs, July/Aug. 2004, at 167 . . .	46
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>ASPE Issue Brief: 2.5 Million Young Adults Gain Health Insurance Due to the Affordable Care Act</i> (2011), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2011/YoungAdultsACA/ib.pdf	5
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995)	42
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	42
Press Release, Utah Governor’s Office of Econ. Dev., <i>Governor’s Office of Economic Development to launch the Utah Health Exchange</i> , http://exchange.utah.gov/images/stories/PDFs/Health20Exchange20Launch208.09.pdf	37
Uwe E. Reinhardt, Princeton Univ., <i>Prepared Statement for Making Health Care Work for American Families: Ensuring Affordable Coverage: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 17, 2009), http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/Press_111/20090317/testimony_reinhardt.pdf	47
<i>Roundtable Discussions on Comprehensive Health Care Reform: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Finance</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	48

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
David Sky, <i>High Risk Pool Alternatives: A Case Study of New Hampshire’s Individual Health Insurance Market Reforms</i> , 16 J. Ins. Reg. 399 (1998)	49
State Health Access Data Assistance Ctr., <i>Issue Brief No. 23, Health Insurance Exchanges: Implementation and Data Considerations for States and Existing Models for Comparison</i> (2010), http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/70588.pdf	37
Tri-Comm. House Staff, <i>House-Senate Comparison of Key Provisions</i> (Dec. 29, 2009), http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/Press_111/health_care/HScomparison.pdf	44
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Fact Sheet: The Affordable Care Act’s New Patient’s Bill of Rights</i> (June 22, 2010), http://healthreform.gov/newsroom/new_patients_bill_of_rights.html	40
Ross Winkelman & Rob Damler, <i>Risk Adjustment in State Medicaid Programs</i> , Health Watch (Health Section, Council of the Soc’y of Actuaries, Schaumburg, Ill.), Jan. 2008, at 14, http://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-newsletter/2008/january/hsn-2008-iss57.pdf	40
